

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE VIVENDI UNIVERSAL, S.A.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

C.A. No. 02 Civ. 5571 (PAE)

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
FOR RELIANCE CLAIMANTS AND FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF ADDITIONAL EXPENSES**

Arthur N. Abbey
Stephen T. Rodd
Julie Sullivan
ABBAY SPANIER LLP
212 East 39th Street
New York, New York 10016
212-889-3700

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Background 1

Argument..... 4

 A. The Particular Circumstances of This Case Strongly Indicate That the Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 4

 B. This Settlement Should Be Approved Under the Second Circuit's *Grinnell* Factors 5

 1. Complexity, expense, and likely duration of litigation..... 6

 2. Adequate notice and reaction of the class..... 7

 3. Stage of proceedings and discovery completed..... 8

 4. Risks of establishing liability and damages..... 8

 5. Collection risks, greatest possible recovery amount, and reasonableness of amount of proposed settlement..... 10

 C. Lead Counsel’s Motion to Receive Reimbursement of Additional Litigation Expenses Should Be Granted..... 11

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1087 (D.D.C. 1990).....	7
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	7
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-Civ.7895, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	5
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Paine Webber Ltd. P'ships. Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. at 125.....	10
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. at 741.....	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns. Sec. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	1

<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	7
<i>Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>Stieberger v. Sullivan</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1376 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>Strougo Ex Rel. Brazilian Equity Fund v. Bassini</i> 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 10
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983)	4
Statutes	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b)	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	4
Other Authorities	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 at 87-89 (4th ed. 2002).....	10
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Third</i> , § 30.42 (1995).....	10
